
1369/21 
CII 

From: Fernando Lamanna 
To: Katie Campbell 
Cc: Stefanie Stickwood 
Subject: FW: Updates to the Director’s Technical Rules for Source Protection under the Clean Water Act 
Date: December 3, 2021 10:58:06 AM 

CII please 

From: protection, source (MECP) <source.protection@ontario.ca> 
Sent: December 3, 2021 10:15 AM 
To: clerk@municipalityofbluewater.ca; clerk@centralhuron.com; bmcroberts@huroneast.com; 
STroyer-Boyd@lambtonshores.ca; hutson@middlesexcentre.on.ca; jackiet@northmiddlesex.on.ca; 
clerk@southhuron.ca; dhobson@westperth.com; jturk@adelaidemetcalfe.on.ca; 
rreymer@lucanbiddulph.on.ca; lscott@perthsouth.ca; agubbels@warwicktownship.ca; 
smacdonald@brockville.com; jbolognone@cityofkingston.ca; clerk@gananoque.ca; 
jwalters@greaternapanee.com; athens@myhighspeed.ca; asimonian@augusta.ca; 
yrobert@ektwp.ca; jault@frontofyonge.com; dplumley@frontenacislands.ca; 
DeputyClerk@townshipleeds.on.ca; dachapman@loyalist.ca; mtruelove@rideaulakes.ca; 
amaddocks@southfrontenac.net; bbrooks@stonemills.com; mkonefal@stthomas.ca; 
tthayer@bayham.on.ca; pshipway@centralelgin.org; jbrick@town.aylmer.on.ca; 
AAdams@malahide.ca; clerk@swox.org; mmedeiros@oshawa.ca; scassel@pickering.ca; 
jgallagher@clarington.net; clerks@ajax.ca; harrisc@whitby.ca; bjamieson@scugog.ca; 
dleroux@uxbridge.ca; Peter.Fay@brampton.ca; diana.rusnov@mississauga.ca; 
laura.hall@caledon.ca; Lisa.Campion@erin.ca; clerks@erin.ca; valeriep@haltonhills.ca; 
townclerk@milton.ca; fred.simpson@townofmono.com; vicki.tytaneck@oakville.ca; 
klandry@orangeville.ca; nmartin@amaranth.ca; sstone@eastgarafraxa.ca; 
shuschilt@hastingshighlands.ca; rrogers@highlandseast.ca; tbennett@marmoraandlake.ca; 
doug.irwin@trenthills.ca; clerk@tweed.ca; cwhite@antownship.ca; MartinaC@dourodummer.on.ca; 
d.switzer@faraday.ca; Bangione@hbmtwp.ca; clerk@township.limerick.on.ca; 
c.parent@northkawartha.ca; clerk@stirling-rawdon.com; clerk@tudorandcashel.com; 
clerk@wollaston.ca; svlachodimos@citywindsor.ca; bpercy@leamington.ca; 
vcritchley@amherstburg.ca; rauger@essex.ca; pparker@kingsville.ca; knewman@lakeshore.ca; 
jastrologo@lasalle.ca; lmoy@tecumseh.ca; janice.hensel@pelee.ca; critchie@kawarthalakes.ca; 
bgilmer@porthope.ca; blarmer@cobourg.ca; pkemp@ahtwp.ca; cpage@cavanmonaghan.net; 
dlivingstone@hamiltontownship.ca; hscott@osmtownship.ca; tdaniels@brantford.ca; 
mantond@cambridge.ca; stephen.obrien@guelph.ca; clerks@guelph.ca; clerk@hamilton.ca; 
christine.tarling@kitchener.ca; julie.scott@waterloo.ca; eeichenbaum@haldimandcounty.on.ca; 
Teresa.Olsen@Norfolkcounty.ca; heather.boyd@brant.ca; pberfelz@northperth.ca; 
rmordue@blandfordblenheim.ca; kokane@centrewellington.ca; 
mtownsend@townofgrandvalley.ca; wjaques@ezt.ca; aknight@get.on.ca; lwheeler@mapleton.ca; 
dholmes@melancthontownship.ca; asage@northdumfries.ca; kkruger@norwich.ca; 
ebell@pertheast.ca; choytfox@puslinch.ca; lgreen@southgate.ca; gkosch@wellesley.ca; 
kwallace@wellington-north.com; dawn.mittelholtz@wilmot.ca; jsmith@woolwich.ca; 
bbloomfield@owensound.ca; clerk@arran-elderslie.ca; martellR@greyhighlands.ca; 
msmith@meaford.ca; clerk@meaford.ca; clerk@northernbruce.ca; salmas@collingwood.ca; 
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angie.cathrae@southbrucepeninsula.com; cgiles@thebluemountains.ca; 
psinnamon@chatsworth.ca; shelmkay@clearview.ca; bdrury@georgianbluffs.ca; 
kevin.arjoon@burlington.ca; skim@grimsby.ca; dnewhook@algonquinhighlands.ca; Fernando 
Lamanna <Fernando.Lamanna@brock.ca>; JClark@trentlakes.ca; csykes@lakeofbays.on.ca; 
tmckibbin@mindenhills.ca; achittick@selwyntownship.ca; mbishop@dysartetal.ca; 
csaunder@london.ca; tmichiels@thamescentre.on.ca; cao@southwold.ca; 
krista.power@thunderbay.ca; clerk@neebing.org; Wayne.Hanchard@oliverpaipoonge.on.ca; 
conmee@conmee.com; mavis@doriontownship.ca; gilliesclerktreasurer@gmail.com; 
twpoconn@tbaytel.net; clerk@shuniah.org; wendy.cooke@barrie.ca; Gjackson@orillia.ca; 
mderond@aurora.ca; lmcdonald@bracebridge.ca; rmurphy@townofbwg.com; 
tlajevardi@eastgwillimbury.ca; rdillabough@georgina.ca; kayla.thibeault@gravenhurst.ca; 
lparkin@innisfil.ca; pfettes@newtecumseth.ca; llyons@newmarket.ca; 
stephen.huycke@richmondhill.ca; gillian.angus-traill@townofws.ca; kway@gbtownship.ca; 
kmoyle@king.ca; ltarasuk@muskokalakes.ca; yaubichon@oro-medonte.ca; jconnor@ramara.ca; 
agray@townshipofsevern.com; Renee.Ainsworth@springwater.ca; msmibert@tillsonburg.ca; 
judys@chatham-kent.ca; hbouw@duttondunwich.on.ca; cao@southwestmiddlesex.ca; 
clerk@westelgin.net; ftranquilli@strathroy-caradoc.ca; case@newbury.ca; 
mtmacdonald@belleville.ca; cblumenberg@pecounty.on.ca; kevinh@quintewest.ca; 
cdoiron@brighton.ca; tchoinard@centrehastings.com; Holly@cramahetownship.ca; 
thallam@morristurnberry.ca; clerk@southbruce.ca; afisher@goderich.ca; 
annilene@town.minto.on.ca; clerk@acwtownship.ca; clerk@howick.ca; edance@huronkinloss.com; 
clamb@northhuron.ca; steph.palmateer@timmins.ca; CAO@iroquoisfalls.com; 
treasurer@blackriver-matheson.com; Clerktreasurer@matachewan.ca; Rick.Oconnor@ottawa.ca; 
sblair@carletonplace.ca; cmoyle@mississippimills.ca; clerk@addingtonhighlands.ca; 
cmcgregor@twp.beckwith.on.ca; cmacmunn@centralfrontenac.com; chalcrow@dnetownship.ca; 
aholtzhauer@greatermadawaska.com; cao@lanarkhighlands.ca; clerkplanning@northfrontenac.ca; 
clerk@tayvalleytwp.ca; bmatson@niagarafalls.ca; cityclerk@portcolborne.ca; 
bdunk@stcatharines.ca; clerk@thorold.ca; clerk@welland.ca; cschofield@forterie.ca; 
jkirkelos@lincoln.ca; colleen.hutt@notl.com; hwillford@pelham.ca; wkolasa@wainfleet.ca; 
jscime@westlincoln.ca; brigitte.sobush@greatersudbury.ca; cbeauvais@municipalityofkillarney.ca; 
rforgette@markstay-warren.ca; jburke@espanola.ca; nairncentre@personainternet.com; 
kasloss@sables-spanish.ca; karen.mcisaac@cityofnorthbay.ca; egunnell@callander.ca; 
mlang@powassan.net; amy.honen@mattawa.ca; cao.clerk@bonfieldtownship.org; 
clerk@calvintownship.ca; j.leblond@chisholm.ca; monica.hawkins@eastferris.ca; 
clerk.administrator@townshipofjoly.com; bpaulmachar@vianet.ca; admin@mattawan.ca; 
admin@nipissingtownship.com; clerk@papineaucameron.ca; clerk@strongtownship.com; 
clerk@southriver.ca; jwilloughby@shelburne.ca; clerk@wasagabeach.com; dgouldbrown@adjtos.ca; 
llehr@essatownship.on.ca; rknechtel@mulmur.ca; swalton@tiny.ca; JKennedy@peterborough.ca; 
gmaracle@deseronto.ca; clerk@madoc.ca; clerk@tyendinagatownship.com; 
mlevesque@cornwall.ca; jbrizard@nationmun.ca; alison.collard@champlain.ca; 
hvilleneuve@easthawkesbury.ca; cao@northglengarry.ca; ccalder@northstormont.ca; 
erobert@southdundas.com; Kelli@southglengarry.com; loriann@southstormont.ca; 
mouellet@clarence-rockland.com; hbabcock-cormier@northgrenville.on.ca; clerk@perth.ca; 
kcostello@smithsfalls.ca; rwilliams@twpec.ca; treasurer@township.montague.on.ca; 
jmccaslin@northdundas.com; cao@merrickville-wolford.ca; psnider@villageofwestport.ca; 
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fhamilton@brockton.ca; jlawrie@kincardine.ca; gscharback@westgrey.com; btocheri@hanover.ca; 
linda.white@saugeenshores.ca; r.tyczinski@cityssm.on.ca; clerk@twp.prince.on.ca; 
sedgar@midland.ca; scooper@penetanguishene.ca; cbonneville@tay.ca; mlongtin@hawkesbury.ca; 
lveltkamp@prescott.ca; ARochefort@alfred-plantagenet.com; joannecamirelaflamme@russell.ca; 
sdion@casselman.ca; amy.burkhart@sarnia.ca; jdenkers@brookealvinston.com; 
mpearson@petrolia.ca; ekwarciak@plympton-wyoming.ca; clerk@dawneuphemia.on.ca; 
dmctavish@enniskillen.ca; jbaranek@stclairtownship.ca; clerk@oilsprings.ca; 
jburns@villageofpointedward.com; John.Elvidge@toronto.ca; Todd.Coles@vaughan.ca; 
kkitteringham@markham.ca; tdafoe@stratford.ca; ahumphries@cityofwoodstock.ca; 
danielle.richard@ingersoll.ca; jmccartney@town.stmarys.on.ca; kmartin@zorra.ca; 
dvanwyck@brucecounty.on.ca; clerk@dufferincounty.ca; ralph.walton@durham.ca; CAO@elgin.ca; 
mbirch@countyofessex.ca; Moreau, Paul <pmoreau@countyofrenfrew.on.ca>; 
jamini@frontenaccounty.ca; heather.morrison@grey.ca; mrutter@county.haliburton.on.ca; 
mivanic@middlesex.ca; KStevenson@ptbocounty.ca; graham.milne@halton.ca; 
regionalclerk@regionofwaterloo.ca; bradleyc@hastingscounty.com; scronin@huroncounty.ca; 
stephane.thiffeault@county-lambton.on.ca; kgreaves@lanarkcounty.ca; tsager@perthcounty.ca; 
lesley.todd@uclg.on.ca; tmckenzie@lennox-addington.on.ca; amy.back@muskoka.on.ca; ann-
marie.norio@niagararegion.ca; macdonaldn@northumberlandcounty.ca; csenior@oxfordcounty.ca; 
kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca; mcadieux@prescott-russell.on.ca; john.daly@simcoe.ca; 
kcasselman@sdgcounties.ca; donnab@wellington.ca; christopher.raynor@york.ca 
Cc: Wooding, Mary (MECP) <Mary.Wooding@ontario.ca>; Forrest, Elizabeth (MECP) 
<Elizabeth.Forrest@ontario.ca>; Jacoub, George (MECP) <George.Jacoub@ontario.ca>; Moulton, 
Jennifer L. (MECP) <Jennifer.L.Moulton@ontario.ca>; Lavender, Wendy (MECP) 
<Wendy.Lavender@ontario.ca>; Kinch, Pat (MECP) <Pat.Kinch@ontario.ca>; Corrigal, Kirsten (MECP) 
<kirsten.corrigal@ontario.ca>; Sarwary, Ghzal (MECP) <Ghzal.Sarwary2@ontario.ca>; CSPB 
Coordinator (MECP) <CSPB.Coordinator@ontario.ca>; mmacdonald@abca.on.ca; 
dclarkson@mvca.on.ca; Kelsey Guerette <KGuerette@crca.ca>; Holly Evans <HEvans@crca.ca>; 
dbalika@conservationontario.ca; kgavine@conservationontario.ca; Ivey, Janet <Janet.ivey@cvc.ca>; 
laurie.nelson@trca.ca; Katie Stammler <kstammler@erca.org>; Chitra Gowda 
<cgowda@hrca.on.ca>; mkeller@grandriver.ca; Ilona Feldmann <ifeldmann@grandriver.ca>; 
gailw@lakeheadca.com; Crystal Percival <Crystal.Spekking-Percival@timmins.ca>; Laura Cummings 
<laura.cummings@rvca.ca>; brian.stratton@mrsourcewater.ca; Thomas Proks <tproks@npca.ca>; 
David Ellingwood <David.Ellingwood@nbmca.ca>; Amy Dickens <adickens@quinteconservation.ca>; 
Lisa Van De Ligt <lisa.vandeligt@rrca.on.ca>; Carl Seider <c.seider@waterprotection.ca>; 
k.gillan@greysauble.on.ca; Marlene McKinnon <mmckinnon@ssmrca.ca>; Bill Thompson 
<B.Thompson@lsrca.on.ca>; M.Wilson@LSRCA.on.ca; Madison Keegans 
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Subject: Updates to the Director’s Technical Rules for Source Protection under the Clean Water Act 

SENT ON BEHALF OF KIRSTEN CORRIGAL, DIRECTOR, CONSERVATION AND 
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I am writing to inform you that the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and 
Parks has posted a policy decision on the Environmental Registry of Ontario 
amending the technical rules for assessing source water protection vulnerability and 
risk under the Clean Water Act, 2006. 

These updates will help ensure that source water protection efforts are supported by 
current science and that the quality of Ontario’s drinking water continues to be 
protected, as committed to in the Made-in-Ontario Environment Plan. 

Many of you had an opportunity to provide input on these updates through working 
groups and interactive sessions over the past couple of years, as well as through the 
proposal on the Environmental Registry. I would like to thank you for your feedback 
and contributions, which have been invaluable in developing and refining the updates. 

The updated technical rules are posted to the Environmental Registry of Ontario 
(English: https://ero.ontario.ca/notice/019-2219; French: 
https://ero.ontario.ca/fr/notice/019-2219). 

Sincerely, 

Kirsten Corrigal, Director 
Conservation and Source Protection Branch 
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